all residents on the lot, except as may be required for safety, and 
which is not used for off-street parking, streets, drives, refuse 
storage or other utility or building purposes. 

GROSS DENSITY: (EFF. 7/16/90) Means the number of 
dwelling units per gross acre, an area of land containing forty 
three thousand, five hundred sixty (43,560) square feet including 
rights-of-way, common areas and the like. All residential 
densities referred to in the plan shall be gross densities unless 
otherwise noted. 

GROUNDWATER RESOURCE PROTECTION: (EFF. 

7/16/90) Areas determined to have high recharge to the aquifer